

# **ASX Release**

23 June 2010

## MAp COPENHAGEN AIRPORTS' (CPH) AGREEMENT TO DIVEST ITS INTEREST IN INVERSIONES Y TECNICAS AEROPORTUARIAS SA de CV (ITA)

MAp welcomes CPH's announcement that it has agreed to divest its 49% interest in ITA to Fernando Chico Pardo, CPH's Mexican business partner. Through its interest in ITA, CPH has a 3.75% beneficial interest in Grupo Aeropuertos del Sureste SAB de CV (ASUR).

The divestment is conditional on regulatory approvals and is consistent with CPH's overall strategy of seeking to realise attractive values for its non-core assets. CPH expects to recognise a profit before tax on the divestment of up to DKK400m.

MAp has a 30.8% beneficial interest in CPH comprising a 3.9% direct interest and a 26.9% interest through its interest in Copenhagen Airports Denmark Holding ApS (CADH). It is currently intended that a significant portion of the sale proceeds will be utilised to retire debt.

For further information, please contact:

## Bryony Duncan-Smith Corporate Affairs Manager

Tel: +612 9237 3317 Mob: +61 417 091940 Email: bryony.duncan-smith@mapairports.com.au

### **Keith Irving**

Chief Financial Officer Tel: +612 9237 3302 Mob: +61 417 254369 Email: keith.irving@mapairports.com.au

Level 13 20 Hunter Street Sydney New South Wales 2000 Australia



# Mexico

## Stock Exchange Announcement number 5/2010 Copenhagen, 22 June 2010

Copenhagen Airports A/S ("CPH") today signed an agreement to sell its 49% aggregate interest in the Mexican airport company Inversiones y Técnicas Aeroportuarias, S.A. de C.V. ("ITA") to CPH's local Mexican business partner, Fernando Chico Pardo.

### The proposed transfer

Since 1999, CPH has been a shareholder in ITA and currently holds 49% of the share capital. Fernando Chico Pardo currently holds 51%.

The sale is inter alia conditional upon:

- approval by the Mexican Ministry of Communications and Transport;
- approval by the Mexican competition authorities

The sale will therefore not be recognised in the financial statements until after regulatory approval, expected in Q3 2010.

If the sale is completed, CPH will no longer hold any interest in ITA and will no longer have an agreement to act as Key Airport Partner in ITA, whereas the current Technical Service Agreement will be continued in 2010, so the effect on profit in 2010 will be in line with the forecast.

The expected effect on profit before tax is up to DKK 400 million.

#### About ITA

In its capacity as strategic partner of Grupo Aeropuertos del Sureste, S.A.B. de C.V. ("ASUR"), ITA practises active ownership through a shareholders' agreement and a consulting agreement. The agreement covers consulting services in all important business areas in ASUR.

#### About Fernando Chico Pardo

Fernando Chico Pardo is the Chairman and acting CEO of ASUR. Fernando Chico Pardo is the founder and CEO of Promecap, S.C. and a board member of a number of companies.

P.O. Box 74 Lufthavnsboulevarden 6 DK-2770 Kastrup

Contacts: Per Madsen CFO

Telephone: +45 3231 3231 Fax: +45 3231 3132 E-mail: cphweb@cph.dk www.cph.dk

CVR nr. 14 70 72 04